

NDPS Case No.:- 04/2003 (C.I.S. Regn. No.:- 208/14).

Order No.:- 203 Dated:- 06.01.2026.

Total accused persons now = 07.

(6) accused persons, namely, Siraj Sk., Lalu Sk., Charpoka @ Salamuddin, Siraj Dhatri, Babu Sk. and Montu Sk. are on C./B.

1 accused person namely Siraj Sk. is present and files hazira while other 5 accused persons namely Charpoka @ Salamuddin, Lalu Sk., Siraj Dhatri, Montu Sk. and Babu Sk. are absent. Out of these, four accused persons file absent petitions.

1 accused person namely Siraj Dhatri is absent and takes no step. He is on interim bail vide Order No. 196 dated 18.03.25.

Surety concerned was directed to produce the accused person positively today ; but, that has not happened. Even no step has been taken. Issue W./A. against this accused person namely Siraj Dhatri.

Today is fixed for appearance and E.R. of W./A. On scrutiny it transpires that accused person namely Anarul Sk. has already been filed forever in the instant case vide Order No. 195 dated 03.03.25 owing to death and that has been duly noted in the C. S.

No E.R. of W./A. in respect of accused person, namely, Mahatab Sk. has been received yet. W./A. against this accused person was issued vide Order No. 194 dated 13.02.25.

No communication has been received from the concerned authority of Islampur P. S.

The Warrant Officer of the Islampur P. S. is directed to remain personally present positively on the next date fixed and explain as to the cause of inaction in executing W./A. against accused person namely Mahatab Sk.

Send a copy of this Order to the Warrant Officer of Islampur P. S. through the O./C., Islampur P. S. for immediate compliance keeping in mind that the instant case is a long pending one and has been earmarked as a targeted case of the action plan in terms of direction of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India.

The case is adjourned for the day.

Fix 13.02.2026 for appearance of the accused persons, personal appearance of the Warrant Officer of Islampur P. S. and E.R. of W./A. against accused persons namely Mahatab Sk. and Siraj Dhatri.

Additional District & Sessions Judge, 2nd Court,
Murshidabad – cum -
Judge, Special Court, Under NDPS Act
Berhampore, Murshidabad.
J. O. Code No. WB 01303.